
 
 

 

 

RETURN BIDS TO: 
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS Á: 
Parks Canada Agency 
1300 - 635 8 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB T2P3M3 
Bid Fax: (403) 292-4475  
 

INVITATION TO TENDER 
APPEL D’OFFRES 
 
Tender To: Parks Canada Agency 
We hereby offer to sell to Her Majesty the 
Queen in right of Canada, in accordance with 
the terms and conditions set out herein, 
referred to herein or attached hereto, the 
goods, services, and construction listed herein 
and on any attached sheets at the price(s) set 
out therefor. 
 
Soumission aux: l’Agence Parcs Canada 
Nous offrons par la présente de vendre à Sa 
Majesté la Reine du Chef du Canada, aux 
conditions énoncées ou incluses par référence 
dans la présente at aux annexes ci-jointes, les 
biens, services et construction énumérés ici et 
sur toute feuille ci-annexée, au(x) prix 
indiqué(s). 
 
 
Comments - Commentaries 
  
 
Vendor/Firm Name and Address 
Raison sociale et adresse du 
fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur 
 
 
 
 
 

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution 
 
Parks Canada Agency 
Suite 1300 
635 – 8 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB T2P3M3 
 

 Title-Sujet  
Aggregate Crushing and Asphalt Paving  
Banff, Yoho and Kootenay National Parks 

Solicitation No. -  No. de l’invitation 
5P420-14-5155/A 

Date: 
December 23, 2014 

GETS Reference No. – No de reference de 
SEAG 
PW-14-00664818 

Amendment No. - N° de la modif. 

001 

Solicitation Closes: 

at – á 
02:00 PM 

on – le  
January 20, 2014 

Time Zone - Fuseau horaire 
MDT - HAR 

F.O.B. - F.A.B. 

Plant-Usine:           Destination:           Other-Autre:  

Address Inquiries to: - Adresser toute demande de renseignements à : 

Nathaniel Pahl 

Telephone No. - No de téléphone
  
(403) 292-4572 

Fax No. – No de FAX: 
 
 (403) 292-4475 

Destination of Goods, Services, and Construction: 
Destinations des biens, services et construction: 
 
See Herein – Voir ici 

 

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE BIDDER (type or print) 

 
 
 
Vendor/Firm Name 
 
 
 
Address - Adresse 
 
 
 
Name of person authorized to sign on behalf of the Vendor/Firm 
Nom de la personne autorisée a signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l’entrepreneur  
 
 
 
Titale - Titre 
 
Telephone No. - N° de telephone:      
 
Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur:      
 
 
 

 

Signature Date 
 



 Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer - l'acheteur 
  5P420-14-5155/A 001 Nathaniel Pahl 

  Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File Name - Nom du dossier  
 n/a Aggregate Crushing and Asphalt Paving – Banff, Yoho, Kootenay National Parks 

 

Amendment 1 
 
This amendment is to answer questions from a bidder and make changes to the ITT. 
 
 
A. Questions 
 
Q1. The cover page of the solicitation shows No. 5P420-14-5125/A, but the header on the document 
pages is 5P420-14-5155/A. Which is correct? 
A1. 5P420-14-5155/A is correct. 
 
Q2. SC01 states there is no security requirement, but BA07 defines bid security. Which is correct? 
A2. SC01 is in reference to access of sensitive information or Government sites that would result security 
requirements such as police clearance. BA07 defines the bid security required for this tender. 
 
Q3. “SECTION 01 29 01 SITE OCCUPANCY” lists no site lease fee. Is this correct? 
A3. Yes this is correct. 
 
Q4. “SECTION 01 21 00 ALLOWANCES, 1.3.4.1” includes supply of tack coat in the Prime Cost Sum, 
but “SECTION 32 12 13.16 ASPHALT TACK COAT, 1.3.1” states tack is included in Item 3a). Which is 
correct? 
A4. Payment for bituminous materials will be made in accordance with Section 01 21 00, clause 1.3.4.1. 
The wording of Section 32 12 13.16 clause 1.3.1 is revised below. 
 
Q5. “SECTION 01 21 00 ALLOWANCES, 1.3.4.1” includes supply of asphalt cement in the Prime Cost 
Sum, but “SECTION 32 12 16 ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (EPS), 1.3.6” states that the supply of 
asphalt cement is included in the unit price for Item 3a). Which is correct? 
A5. Payment for bituminous materials will be made in accordance with Section 01 21 00, clause 1.3.4.1. 
The wording of Section 32 12 16 1.3.6 is revised below. 
 
Q6. Item 2a) in the unit price table, has an estimated quantity of 135,000 m3, which is approximately 
202500 tonnes of paving aggregate. The Asphalt Paving estimated quantity, for Items 3a)i, ii, iii, is only 
67000 tonnes. Is the intent to crush that much more asphalt aggregate or is there an error in the quantity? 
A6. Yes, the crushing quantity of 135,000 m3 is correct as stated. 
 
 



 Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer - l'acheteur 
  5P420-14-5155/A 001 Nathaniel Pahl 

  Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File Name - Nom du dossier  
 n/a Aggregate Crushing and Asphalt Paving – Banff, Yoho, Kootenay National Parks 

 

B. Changes 
 
1. In the specifications document, the following sections are revised. 
 
In:  SECTION 01 21 00 ALLOWANCES 
Delete:  1.3.4.1 
Replace with: 
 
Supply and delivery of bituminous materials including asphalt cement and anti-stripping agent. 
 
 
In:  SECTION 32 12 16 ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (EPS) 
Insert:  1.2.14 
 
1.2.14  “Milled Rumble Strips shall be installed in accordance with BC MoTI – Supplement to TAC 

Geometric Design Guide Section 650 – Rumble Strips.  The Milled Shoulder Rumble Strips shall 
be Continuous SRS.”  The Milled Rumble Strips are to be installed at various locations along the 
Trans-Canada Highway or as directed by the Departmental Representative. 

 
 
In:  SECTION 32 12 16 ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (EPS) 
Delete:  1.3.6 
Replace with: 
 
Supply and delivery of asphalt cement, and anti-stripping agent(s), if required and accepted by the 
Departmental Representative, will be paid under “Lump Sum Price Item 3a) – Prime Cost Sum: Supply 
of Bituminous Materials”. 
 
 
In:  SECTION 32 12 16 ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (EPS) 
Delete:  1.3.8 
Replace with: 
 
Payment for the installation of the Milled Rumble Strips shall be under “Unit Price Item 3c) – Milled Rumble 
Strips.  The Milled Rumble Strips are to be installed at various locations along the Trans-Canada Highway 
or as directed by the Departmental Representative. 
 
 
2. Price Form Revision 
 
“Annex A - Price Form” is replaced as follows.  
 
THE REVISED ANNEX A PROVIDED IN THIS AMENDMENT MUST BE COMPLETED AND 
SUBMITTED IN ORDER FOR A BID TO BE DEEMED COMPLIANT.  
 
IF A BID SUBMITS ON THE PRICE FORM LISTED IN THE ORIGINAL ITT DOCUMENT, THE BID WILL 
BE DEEMED NON-COMPLIANT AND NO FURTHER CONSIDERATION WILL BE GIVEN TO IT.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
 
 



 Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer - l'acheteur 
  5P420-14-5155/A 001 Nathaniel Pahl 

  Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File Name - Nom du dossier  
 n/a Aggregate Crushing and Asphalt Paving – Banff, Yoho, Kootenay National Parks 

 

ANNEX A PRICE FORM  
 
1)  The prices per unit shall govern in establishing the Total Extended Amount. Any arithmetical errors 

in this Appendix will be corrected by Canada. 
 
2)  Canada may reject the bid if any of the prices submitted do not reasonably reflect the cost of 

performing the part of the work to which that price applies. 
 
 
 
LUMP SUM TABLE 
 
Note: Bidders are reminded that it is their responsibility to include in their bid all work as described in the 
drawings and specifications. Pricing for work not accounted for in the Unit Price Table including but not 
limited to Mobilization, De-Mobilization, etc. is to be included in the Lump Sum Table. 
 

 
Item 
No. 

 
Specification 

Reference 
Class of Labour, Plant 

or Material 
Unit of 

Measurement 
Estimated 
Quantity 

 
Estimated Total Price 

GST/HST extra 

1 
 

01 25 20 

 
Mobilization / De-
mobilization 

Lump Sum 1 $_________________ 

2 
 

01 35 31 
 
Traffic Accommodation Lump Sum 1 $_________________ 

3 01 21 00 
Prime Cost Sum  
a) Supply of Bituminous 
materials  

Lump Sum 1 $2,420,000.00 

4 01 21 00 
Prime Cost Sum  
b) Items other than supply 
of Bituminous materials 

Lump Sum 1 $ 600,000.00 

TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT 
Transfer amount to subparagraph 1) (a) of BA03 

$_________________ 

 



 Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer - l'acheteur 
  5P420-14-5155/A 001 Nathaniel Pahl 

  Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File Name - Nom du dossier  
 n/a Aggregate Crushing and Asphalt Paving – Banff, Yoho, Kootenay National Parks 

 

UNIT PRICE TABLE 
 
The Unit Price Table designates the Work to which a Unit Price Arrangement applies and the Lump Sum 
Amount designates Work to which a Lump Sum Arrangement applies. 
 

(a) The Price per Unit and the Estimated Total Price must be entered for each item listed. 
(b) Work included in each item is as described in the referenced specification section. 

 

 
Item 
No. 

 
Specification 

Reference 

 
Class of Labour, Plant or Material 

 
Unit of 

Measurement

 
Estimated 
Quantity 

 
Price per Unit  
GST/HST extra 

Estimated Total 
Price   

GST/HST extra 

1 02 41 13.14 Asphalt Pavement Removal by Milling m2 7,000 $___________ $___________ 

2 31 05 16 

 
Asphalt Aggregate  
 
a) Production of Medium Mix 16mm 

Asphalt Aggregate  
 

m3 135,000 $___________ $___________ 

3 32 12 16 

Asphalt Concrete Pavement – EPS 
a) BC MoTI Medium Mix Class 1 ACP 

150-200 (A) Asphalt Cement  
 
i. TCH Km 88 to 110 
 
ii. TCH Km 88 to 110 With RAP 
 
iii. TCH Km 102.4 to 103.5 (Boulder 

Creek Intersection) 
 
b) Integral Asphalt Curb 
 
c) Milled Rumble Strips 
 
i. Shoulder – TCH Km 82.5 to 110 
 
ii. Centreline – TCH Km 82.5 to 110 
 

 
 
 

Tonnes 
 

Tonnes 
 

Tonnes 
 
 

m 
 
 
 

km 
 

km 

 
 
 

37,000 
 

26,000 
 

4,000 
 
 

3,000 
 
 
 

40 
 

22 

 
 
 
$___________ 
 
$___________ 
 
$___________ 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
$___________ 

 
 
 
$___________ 
 
$___________ 
 
$___________ 
 
 
$___________ 
 
 
 
$___________ 
 
$___________ 

4 34 71 13.01 

Precast Concrete Barrier  
 
a) Remove and haul barrier to Mannix 

Pit  
b) Replace with Owner supplied 810mm 

barrier   
c) Remove and reinstall barrier 
 

m 

 
1200 

 
1200 

 
600 

 
$___________ 
 
$___________ 
 
$___________ 

 
$___________ 
 
$___________ 
 
$___________ 

TOTAL UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
Transfer amount to subparagraph 1) (b) of BA03

$_________________ 

 
 

TOTAL BID PRICE:
Excluding Applicable Taxes

$ 

 
Note: Bidders are reminded that it is their responsibility to include in their bid all work as described in the 
drawings and specifications.  
 

 


